

David A. Cortman, AZ Bar No. 029490
Jonathan A. Scruggs, AZ Bar No. 030505
Ryan J. Tucker, AZ Bar No. 034382
Katherine L. Anderson, AZ Bar No. 033104
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 (Fax)
dcortman@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org
rtucker@adflegal.org
kanderson@adflegal.org

Kevin G. Clarkson, AK Bar No. 8511149
Brena, Bell & Clarkson, P.C.
810 N Street, Suite 100
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 258-2000
(907) 258-2001 (Fax)
kclarkson@brenalaw.com

Sonja Redmond, AK Bar No. 0605022
LAW OFFICE OF SONJA REDMOND
35865 Sunset Park St.
Soldotna, Alaska 99669
(907) 262-7846
(907) 262-7872 (Fax)
sredmond@greatlandjustice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

THE DOWNTOWN SOUP KITCHEN d/b/a
DOWNTOWN HOPE CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE,
ANCHORAGE EQUAL RIGHTS
COMMISSION, and PAMELA BASLER,
Individually and in her Official Capacity as the
Executive Director of the Anchorage Equal
Rights Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00190-SLG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

argument 12

I. Hope Center will likely succeed on the merits of its claims 12

 A. Anchorage’s treatment of Hope Center violates the Free Exercise Clause. 12

 B. Anchorage’s treatment of Hope Center violates the Alaska Freedom of Religion Clause..... 15

 C. Code §§ 5.20.020(A)(7) and 5.20.050(A)(2) violate the First Amendment as-applied because they ban speech based on content and viewpoint. 17

 D. Code § 5.20.050(A)(2) violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments because it is overbroad, vague, and grants unbridled discretion. 18

 E. Code §§ 5.20.050 and 5.20.020 violate the hybrid-rights doctrine as-applied. 20

 F. Code §§ 5.20.050 and 5.20.020 violate the Fourteenth Amendment right to due process as-applied. 20

 G. Code § 5.20.050 violates the Alaska Privacy Clause as-applied. 21

 H. Anchorage’s application of the Code fails strict scrutiny. 22

II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor an injunction. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Wildlife Alliance. v. Rue,
948 P.2d 976 (Alaska 1997).....22

Armstrong v. District of Columbia Public Library,
154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 19

Breese v. Smith,
501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....22

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....23

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....12, 13, 14, 15, 22

City & Borough of Juneau v. Quinto,
684 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1984).....21

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....22

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....19

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)25

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....20

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....19

Frank v. State,
604 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1979).....16, 22

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....23

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)24

Huffman v. State,
204 P.3d 339 (Alaska 2009).....15

<i>K.L. v. Alaska, Department of Administration, Division of Motor Vehicles,</i> No. 3AN–11–05341, 2012 WL 2685183 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2012)	22
<i>Larson v. Cooper,</i> 90 P.3d 125 (Alaska 2004).....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Miller v. Reed,</i> 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Monzulla v. Voorhees Concrete Cutting,</i> 254 P.3d 341 (Alaska 2011).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court,</i> 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District,</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Sharpe v. Sharpe,</i> 366 P. 3d 66 (Alaska 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,</i> 864 F.Supp.2d 839 (D. Alaska 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Short v. Brown,</i> 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,</i> 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Harris,</i> 705 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	19
<i>Vejo v. Portland Public Schools,</i> 204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016)	24

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....19

York v. Story,
324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)22

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Constitution article I, § 2221

Code Provisions

Anchorage Municipal Code § 5.20.01013, 21

Anchorage Municipal Code § 5.20.020 *passim*

Anchorage Municipal Code § 5.20.05017, 18, 20, 22

Anchorage Municipal Code § 5.25.030 *passim*

Anchorage Municipal Code § 5.50.01010
